Closing balance under IFRS 9 21.913.998

Debt securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 0

Addition:  available for sale 176.605

remeasurement ECL -16

Closing balance under IFRS 9 176.589

TOTAL 22.518.827 176.605 -7.582 22.687.850

Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss

Net carrying amount

31/12/2017 Reclassification remeasurement

Net carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets held for trading

Opening balance under IAS 39 1.247.291

Closing balance under IFRS 9 1.247.291

Derivatives - hedge accounting

Opening balance under IAS 39 67.552

Closing balance under IFRS 9 67.552

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of

interest rate risk

Opening balance under IAS 39 334.771

Closing balance under IFRS 9 334.771

TOTAL 1.649.614 0 0 1.649.614

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income

Net carrying amount

31/12/2017 Reclassification remeasurement

Net carrying amount

1/1/2018

Debt securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 2.944.492

Substraction:  financial assets at amortised cost -166.418

Closing balance under IFRS 9 2.778.074

Equity

Opening balance under IAS 39 7.778

remeasurement ECL -11 11

Closing balance under IFRS 9 7.778

TOTAL 2.952.270 -166.429 11 2.785.852

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

IAS 39

Provision under IAS 37

31/12/2017 Remeasurement

Loan loss allowance

under IFRS 9

01/01/2018

Loans and receivable (IAS39)/Financial assets at amortised cost

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables -76.563 -7.566 -84.129

Debt securities 0 -16 -16

Available for sale (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Debt securities 0 -111 -111

Available for sale (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Equity -11 11 0

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Provisions -10.321 -782 -11.103

VAT BE0404.476.83544 44

4  Risk Management

4.1 General

In 2018, AXA Bank Belgium has continued to build towards coherent and prudent risk management. The bank has broadly implemented

robust strategies, policies, processes and systems for identifying, measuring, managing and monitoring its risks.

AXA Bank Belgium has continuously adapted risk policies to stay on track in a constantly changing environment. AXA Bank Belgium

believes its risk management arrangements are adequate regarding the bank’s profile and strategy.

The European Central Bank (ECB) is the competent authority for prudential supervision of AXA Bank Belgium. This supervision was

[…]

The largest share of retail loans are Belgian mortgage loans, from which 71% have a fixed interest rate and 29% floating interest rate.

The interests of the variable rate mortgages are linked to the evolution of the OLO6 rates. The Belgian law imposes a cap on the variable

interest rates of these loans but, given the historical low OLO rates, the embedded value for the client of this cap and the corresponding

risk for the Bank are currently small.

The following table lists the values for 2 internal indicators: the Bank SI (‘Solvency Indicator’) and the Bank NII (‘Net Interest Income’).

The absolute Bank SI gives the impact of a parallel 1% rise in market interest rates on the economic value of the banking book. The

relative Bank SI expresses this impact as a percentage of the regulatory capital.

The Bank NII gives the impact of a parallel 10 basis points upward and downward shift in market interest rates on the interest result of
the banking book.

6 OLO stands for ‘Obligation Linéaire/Lineaire Obligatie’ which is the abbreviation of Belgian Government Bonds

Interest Rate Risk

Indicators (kEUR)
31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Bank SI (absolute) -30.687   -33.138

Bank SI (relative) -3,1% -3,5%

Bank NII (+ 10 bps) 1.381   1.316

Bank NII (- 10 bps) -6.210   -5.635

VAT BE0404.476.83557 57

4.3.2 Market Risk Trading Book

The market risk in AXA Bank Belgium’s trading book is the risk of loss arising from adverse movements in interest rates, market prices or

exchange rate fluctuations of the trading book.

4.3.2.1 Market Risk Management

4.3.2.1.1 Risk Policy, Limits Framework and Reporting

AXA Bank Belgium maintains a very conservative approach to market risk of its trading book. The trading activities of AXA Bank Belgium

derive mainly from its role as centralised platform for access to the derivatives markets for the insurance entities of AXA Group. The